digitization will enable LIC to bridge the gap with private players. The modified
commission structure after new surrender value regulations will be key for growth
and profitability. We have raised our premium growth and VNB margin estimates for
FY25/FY26, factoring in 2QFY25 performance. We have also raised our EV estimates
after factoring in higher economic variance. With the increase in the share of the
non-par segment, we expect VNB margin to improve to 19% by FY26. We expect LIC
to deliver a 10% CAGR in APE over FY24-27, enabling a 14% VNB CAGR. We expect
operating RoEV to remain modest at 11.2% in FY26, given its lower margin profile vs.
private peers and a large EV base. We have reduced our EV multiple factoring in
higher sensitivity to equity market movements, weaker than expected performance
in Oct’24 and impact of surrender charges. Reiterate BUY with a TP of INR1,200
(premised on 0.7x Sep’26E EV).

Quarterly Performance   (INR b)
Policy holder's A/c
(INRb)

FY24 FY25
FY24 FY25E

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3QE 4QE
First year premium 68.1 99.9 84.3 138.1 74.7 112.0 89.3 149.2 390.4 425.2
   Growth (%) -8% 9% -13% 8% 10% 12% 6% 8% 0% 9%
Renewal premium 536.4 596.4 624.3 773.7 564.3 619.1 664.6 810.3 2,530.8 2,658.3
   Growth (%) 7% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5%
Single premium 380.6 378.5 463.6 613.6 500.0 469.4 542.9 659.2 1,836.3 2,171.4
   Growth (%) -7% -43% 10% 42% 31% 24% 17% 7% -5% 18%
Gross premium income 983.6 1,074.0 1,170.2 1,522.9 1,137.7 1,199.0 1,311.8 1,598.8 4,750.7 5,247.3
   Growth (%) 0% -19% 5% 16% 16% 12% 12% 5% 0% 10%
PAT 95.4 79.3 94.4 137.6 104.6 76.2 97.3 145.0 406.9 423.2
   Growth (%) NM NM 49% 2% 10% -4% 3% 5% 12% 4%
Key metrics (INRb)
New Business APE 95.3 131.0 131.6 211.8 115.6 164.7 134.9 227.2 569.7 642.3
   Growth (%) -7% -12% 7% 11% 21% 26% 2% 7% 1% 13%
VNB  13.1 20.0 26.3 36.5 16.1 29.4 23.8 41.2 95.8 110.5
   Growth (%) -6% -12% 46% -2% 23% 47% -10% 13% 4% 15%
AUM  46.1 47.4 49.7 51.2 53.6 55.4 58.1 61.7 51.2 61.7
   Growth (%) 12% 10% 12% 16% 16% 17% 17% 21% 16% 21%
Key Ratios (%)
VNB margins (%) 13.7 15.3 20.0 17.2 13.9 17.9 17.6 18.1 16.8 17.2

Life Insurance Corporation

10 November 2024 3

Quarterly Snapshot (INRb)

FY24 FY25 Change (%)
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q YoY QoQ

Net premium income 983.6 1,074.0 1,170.2 1,522.9 1,137.7 1,199.0 12 5
 First year premium 68.1 99.9 84.3 138.1 74.7 112.0 12 50
 Renewal premium 536.4 596.4 624.3 773.7 564.3 619.1 4 10
 Single premium 380.6 378.5 463.6 613.6 500.0 469.4 24 -6
Reinsurance ceded -1.5 -0.8 -2.1 -2.5 -1.3 -1.5 82 13

Investment income 903.1 939.4 952.7 844.3 961.8 1,089.7 16 13
Other income 0.8 2.5 1.6 141.6 1.5 1.4 -42 0
Trf from Sh.holder's a/c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 8.1 6.0 1,80,808 -26
Total income (A) 1,887.5 2,015.9 2,124.5 2,509.2 2,109.1 2,296.2 14 9
Commission paid 51.2 60.8 65.2 82.5 50.9 65.4 8 29

 First year premium 19.7 24.8 25.2 34.2 20.2 27.5 11 36
 Renewal premium 27.2 30.8 33.0 40.2 29.2 32.2 5 10
 Single premium 0.8 1.3 1.2 1.5 0.9 1.6 25 78

Operating expense 75.5 124.4 116.7 164.6 84.3 97.5 -22 16
Total commission & Opex 126.6 185.1 181.9 247.1 135.2 162.9 -12 20
Benefits paid 748.4 833.6 955.0 1,351.0 818.6 975.6 17 19
Change in acturial liability 963.0 913.4 889.9 764.0 1,031.5 1,082.5 19 5
Total Expenses (B) 1,812.6 1,932.6 2,026.4 2,359.8 1,984.3 2,212.6 14 12
PBT 74.9 83.3 98.0 149.5 124.8 83.6 0 -33
Tax 13.1 10.7 13.3 21.1 15.9 11.0 3 -31
Surplus/(Deficit) 61.8 72.5 84.7 128.3 108.9 72.5 0 -33
Shareholder A/c

Trf from Policyholder a/c 90.1 72.2 84.4 127.9 107.8 72.4 0 -33
Investment Income 6.3 8.8 10.6 11.2 11.8 14.6 65 24
Total income 96.4 81.0 95.0 139.2 119.6 87.0 7 -27
PBT 96.3 80.2 95.0 136.4 104.6 76.2 -5 -27
Tax 0.9 0.9 0.5 -1.2 - - -100 #DIV/0!
PAT 95.4 79.3 94.4 137.6 104.6 76.2 -4 -27
 Total APE (calculated)  106.2 137.7 130.7 199.5 124.7 159.0 15 27
Key Ratios (%)

Operating ratios

Commission (unwtd) 5.2 5.7 5.6 5.4 4.5 5.4 -21bp 98bp
Opex (unwtd) 7.7 11.6 10.0 10.8 7.4 8.1 -345bp 72bp
Total Cost   12.9 17.2 15.5 16.2 11.9 13.6 -366bp 170bp
Solvency ratio 189.0 190.0 193.0 198.0 199.0 198.0 800bp -100bp

Profitability ratios
VNB margins 13.7 15.3 20.0 17.2 13.9 17.9 260bp 396bp

Persistency ratios
13th Month 75.1 71.2 70.9 71.9 72.4 68.2 -302bp -418bp
25th Month 70.9 65.2 65.4 64.1 68.8 65.0 -20bp -383bp
37th Month 64.3 60.2 59.5 59.7 66.4 60.5 28bp -588bp
49th Month 61.6 57.7 62.1 61.4 60.7 56.5 -114bp -417bp
61st Month 59.3 55.2 56.2 54.5 58.4 54.8 -41bp -365bp

Key Metrics (INR b)
VNB  13.1 20.0 26.3 36.5 16.1 29.4 47 83
EV  N.A 6,626.1 NA 7,273.4 N.A 8,217.2 24
AUM  46,110.7 47,433.9 49,663.7 51,218.9 53,590.0 55,395.2 17 3

Life Insurance Corporation

10 November 2024 4

Highlights from the management commentary
1HFY25 Highlights
 LIC launched four new non-par products in Aug’24.
 In compliance with IRDAI regulations applicable from Oct’24, 32 products were

re-designed and launched. Additionally, three new non-par products were
launched in Oct’24, taking the total to 35 products.

 In 1HFY25, LIC sold 9.2m new policies, up 13.8% YoY.
 Overall expense ratio was 12.74% in 1HFY25 compared to 15.14% in 1HFY24.
 Policies sold on Ananda platform grew 35.6% YoY in 1HFY25.
 LIC has witnessed a decline in policy count in Oct’24 due to the ongoing

modifications in certain products with low persistency, before relaunch. Sep’24